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INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT


3960.   SHRI CHAVDA VINOD LAKHAMSHI:

Will the minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Kachchh is an underdeveloped region and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has any plan for the industrial development of Bhuj, Abdasa, Gandhidham, Rapar, Mandvi and Anjar districts of Kachchh Parliamentary Constituency by promoting and supporting new and existing MSMEs; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)

(a) & (b): In the District of Kachchh of Gujarat, as per Udyam Portal the number of registered Micro, Small and Medium enterprises on Udyam Registration portal and Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) as on 16.12.2024 are:


MSMEs Registered in Kachchh district (since inception)
  MANUFACTURING SERVICES
  Micro Small Medium Total Micro Small Medium Total
Udyam
Registration 17770 1233 158 19161 62201 2607 264 65072

UAP


2,383


-


-


2,383


20,310


-


-


20,310

(c): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises implements various schemes and programmes for the growth and development of MSME sector in country including the State of Gujarat and in particular district of Kachchh. These schemes / programme include Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMS) to MSMEs, PM Vishwakarma Scheme (PMV), CHAMPION
Scheme and Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP). Details of the schemes can be seen at Annexure I.


*********


Annexure-I


I. Details of the number of units created in the Kachchh district of Gujarat under the PMEGP scheme for the years from FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25:

S. No


Financial Year Number of Units

assisted
Margin Money Subsidy
disbursed (Rs. in lakh)

Estimated
Employment
Generated

1 2021-22 201 882.48 1608

2 2022-23 207 1151.10 1656

3 2023-24 182 1248.33 1456

4 2024-25 (Up to
16.12.2024 42 310.79 336


II. CGTMSE:


CGTMSE - Guarantee Approved (Kachchh)
Duration Number Amount (in ₹ Crore)

FY 24-25 Till Nov 30, 2024 1,754 401

Cumulative since Inception
Till Nov 30, 2024 17,286 2,095


III.  PMV Scheme:


Status of PMV scheme in the District of Kachchh: Data as on date 16.12.2024
Total Applications received 53,221

Total Beneficiaries Registered 2,090

IV. CHAMPION Scheme:


A. ZED Registration up to 16/12/2024 in KACHCHH district:


Registered Bronze Certified Silver Certified
1348 351 1


B. MSME-Competitive (LEAN) Scheme in KACHCHH district:


Registered Pledges Basic Certified

27 27 25

V. Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP) Scheme


Out of total 24590 beneficiaries trained in Gujarat in 539 programmes during the last two years, 2 programmes and 91 beneficiaries were from the Kachchh District.

